permitting, financing (which could be dilutive depending on equity levels and pricing)
and construction. But we think Celsius’ current share price is overly discounting risk
– we suggest 0.25x NPV is fair today given the stage of the project’s evolution.

After incorporating some nominal value for Celsius’ main earlier-stage assets (the
emerging Sagay project – also in the Philippines – and the Opuwo cobalt project in
Namibia), we arrive at a risked company fair value target valuation of A$0.12/share
(Figure 6). This equates to 5x Celsius’ current share price – we would expect the
discount to our target valuation to narrow as Celsius progresses MCB through
definitive feasibility study and permitting/licencing, and with further positive
exploration news flow from across its asset base.

Longer term we see potential for Celsius’ market value to evolve closer towards our
un-risked full NAV as the MCB project is taken through financing, construction and,
ultimately, into production.

The sensitivity tables in Figures 7 and 8 illustrate how our un-risked and risked
company NAV estimate vary with discount rate and copper price assumption.

Figure 6: Sum-of-the-parts valuation

   Unrisked Multiple Risked

   US$m A$/sh x US$m A$/sh

MCB project, Philippines NPV8% 294 0.39 0.25x 74 0.10

Sagay project, Philippines nominal 10 0.01 1.00x 10 0.01

Opuwo project, Namibia nominal 10 0.01 1.00x 10 0.01

NAV   314 0.42  94 0.12

Source: ARC estimates

US$0m

US$200m

US$400m

US$600m

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Revenue Operating costs Capex

Celsius Resources*

2 December 2021 7

Figure 7: Un-risked NAV (A$/share) sensitivity to copper price and discount rate

   Copper price assumption

  0.39 $3.00/lb $3.25/lb $3.50/lb* $3.75/lb $4.00/lb

D
is

co
u

n
t

ra
te

 12% 0.12 0.19 0.26 0.33 0.40

10% 0.17 0.25 0.33 0.41 0.49

8%* 0.23 0.32 0.42 0.51 0.61

6% 0.29 0.40 0.52 0.63 0.75

4% 0.36 0.50 0.64 0.78 0.92

*Valuation base case   Source: ARC estimates

Figure 8: Risked NAV (A$/share) sensitivity to copper price and discount rate

   Copper price assumption

  0.39 $3.00/lb $3.25/lb $3.50/lb* $3.75/lb $4.00/lb

D
is

co
u

n
t

ra
te

 12% 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.10 0.12

10% 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.14

8%* 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.15 0.17

6% 0.09 0.12 0.15 0.18 0.21

4% 0.11 0.15 0.18 0.21 0.25

*Valuation base case   Source: ARC estimates

Significantly undervalued relative to market peers
Celsius looks similarly undervalued when compared against porphyry project
developer peers in the market. Trading at just US$8/t of contained copper equivalent
in MCB’s current global resource estimate, and at US$25/t CuEq contained in the
scoping study mining target, Celsius sits at a heavy discount to the peer group
median EV/t resource and reserve metrics of US$39/t and US$81/t respectively.

Applying the latter peer median figures to MCB’s total resource and scoping study